Public Document Pack

MEETING: South Area Council

Ty BARNSLEY DATE: Friday, 3 September 2021

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Minutes and Notes

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 25th June, 2021
(Sac.03.09.2021/2) (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.03.09.2021/3) (Pages 7 - 12)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham — held on 7" July, 2021
Wombwell — held on 19" July, 2021

Items for Discussion

4 Public Health Update - Diane Lee/Kay Tinkler (Dac.03.09.2021/4)

5 Cancer Screening Behavioural Insights - Emma Bates/ Kaye Mann
(Dac.03.09.2021/5)

Performance
6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.03.09.2021/6) (Pages 13 - 16)
7 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.03.09.2021/7) (Pages 17 - 38)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost,
J. Higginbottom, Lamb, Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner

Area Council Support Officers:
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager

Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 25 August 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Sac.03.09.2021/2

MEETING: | South Area Council

Ty BARNSLEY DATE: Friday, 25 June 2021

Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM,
Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, J. Higginbottom, Lamb,
Osborne, Shepherd and Smith

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in
minute number 6 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

Councillors Frost and Markham both declared an interest in minute number 6 due to
their positions on the board of Age UK Barnsley.

2 Minutes of the Meetings of South Area Council held on 23rd April, and 4th May,
2021 (Sac.25.06.2021/2)

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 23" April and 4%
May, 2021.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 23" April and 4%
May, 2021 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.25.06.2021/3)

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton
and Rockingham held on 19" May, 2021; Wombwell held on 17" May, 2021; and
Darfield held on 27" May, 2021.

It was noted that efforts to provide hanging baskets in Darfield had come to fruition
with the majority of feedback received being overwhelmingly positive. Members also
heard of the issue of flies in the area, which had also been experienced in the
Wombwell Ward in the past.

It was noted that membership of the Darfield Ward Alliance had fallen, and social
media had been used to promote this to interested parties. It was noted that
consideration was being given to holding meetings in evenings in order to engage
people who also worked.

Feedback was also positive from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance

with regards to hanging baskets, but concerns were expressed about the watering
schedule, should weather be warm and dry.

Page 3



Wombwell Ward Alliance had met with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance to discuss
which areas to target within the Ward. The team would work with the Private Sector
Housing Officer to target the Blythe Street area.

It was noted that the Ward Alliance had also discussed after school provision for
children with special educational needs. It was noted that working group had been
established to consider this in more detail and to engage residents. This would then
inform any provision provided by the Ward Alliance.

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing - Lauren Nixon
(Sac.25.06.2021/4)

Unfortunately, Lauren Nixon, Transformation Lead, was unable to attend the
meeting. Therefore, it was suggested that this item be deferred to a future meeting
of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Area Council.
Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.25.06.2021/5)

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that all Ward Alliances had
approved finance. The amounts remaining for distribution were acknowledged.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.25.06.2021/6)

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the previous
meeting where £1,414 had been approved in order to extend opening hours of the
Wombwell Post Office. It was noted that subsequently the Post Office had relocated
on to Wombwell High Street, so this finance would not be required.

Thanks were given for the support provided which provided a vital lifeline for many.
Those present noted that a Post Office had been also now been reopened in
Hoyland and in Darfield.

Discussion then turned to the Private Sector Housing Service Level Agreement. The
service had been funded until September, 2021, with a recommendation to extend
this for a further year. Members noted the benefits of the service, and how it
contributed to the Area Priorities. The officer was based in the area and already had
positive relationships with landlords and other services and agencies. The proactive
nature of the post was also seen as extremely positive.

Members discussed the potential implications of the lifting of current restrictions and
noted that evictions could start to rise. Questions were raised around the definition of
‘Vulnerable Households’ used by the officer, and it was agreed to circulate that used
by all officers in the Safer Communities service.

Questions were raised around the low numbers of interventions in the Rockingham
Ward. It was suggested that discussions could take place outside the meeting to

Page 4



consider the reasons behind this, and what could be done to improve performance.
It was noted that Members in other Wards undertook ‘Walkabouts’ with the officer
and with officers from Berneslai Homes to highlight issues.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the update on the Wombwell Post Office monies of £1,414 previously
allocated but no longer required, be noted, and that £1,414 be made
available to reallocate to other priorities;

(if) That the Private Sector Housing SLA be extended for a further year until
September 2022 at a cost of £33,528.

(ili) That the definition of Vulnerable Households used by the Private Sector
Housing Officer be circulated to Members;

(iv)  That Rockingham Members and relevant officers meet to discuss the low
numbers of interventions from the Private Sector Housing Officer in the
Ward, with a view to addressing this.

Covid-19 Update (Sac.25.06.2021/7)

Kay Tinkler, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer (NEO), was welcomed to the
meeting and provided Members with an overview of the current situation.

It was noted that the latest 7-day rate was around 80 per 100,000 which was the
highest in South Yorkshire, but lower than the national average. Members heard that
there had been no reported deaths in Barnsley over the past 7 days.

Community observations were generally positive, with the main issue across the
borough being the lack of face coverings being worn. The increase in footfall,
particularly in town centre, was acknowledged but this had not resulted in any
specific issues. Reported incidents with South Yorkshire Police had also been low.
Members were encouraged to continue to submit intelligence through the established
means.

Members noted that the Covid Marshals had been distributing beer mats trying to
encourage uptake of vaccines in over 40 males.

NEOs had been supporting smaller shops with Covid compliance, and feedback from
shops was that the main issue was lack of face coverings being worn. Feedback had
been positive from those receiving visits.

A community group toolkit had been developed to support groups to reopen
community venues, which had been well received. However, many organisations
had decided to remain closed until restrictions had been lifted. Members noted that
advice was available for those wishing to hold events, and were encouraged to refer
any interested groups.

Work to support licensed premises continued, with 58 in the area visited byt NEOs.
Venues had been eager to open safely, taking account of guidance.

With regard to vaccination rates, it was noted that approximately 80% of residents

had received their first vaccine and 60% their second. Pop up vaccination clinics had
been well received.

Page 5



Home testing continued to be promoted, with 702 home testing kits distributed in
Wombwell, but also available across the borough through pharmacies or through the
government website.

Members noted that approx. 6% of over 50s had not taken up the offer of a vaccine.
The reasons for this, such as mistrust of the vaccine and lack of testing, were
discussed, and communications had been developed to try to tackle misconceptions.
It was noted that all those refusing a vaccine were contacted, but only around 12% of
all called went forward to be vaccinated.

A question was raised as to when herd immunity would be raised and it was agreed
that an answer to this would be circulated.

Members discussed recent issues in Barnsley Hospital and it was suggested that a
position statement be circulated to Members.

A suggestion was made for Members to receive an update on the hidden harms
related to the pandemic and what could be done in the South Area to address these.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the report be noted;

(if) That further details be circulated to Members with regards to when herd
immunity will be reached;

(ili)That a position statement in relation to Barnsley Hospital be circulated to
Members;

(iv)  That a future meeting of the Area Council receives an update on the
hidden harms associated with the pandemic, focused on the South Area.

Page 6



Sac.03.09.2021/3

Notes for the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Present

Clir Nicola Sumner
Clir Tim Shepherd
Clir Mick Stowe

Clir Robin Franklin

Peter Latham

Joy Hart

Janet Cartwright
Leanne Cook

lan Warhurst

Rev Stephen Chapman

Held via Microsoft Teams

On Wednesday 7 July 2021

Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Hoyland Milton
Hoyland Milton
Hoyland Milton

Friends of Elsecar Park
Berneslai Homes
Hemingfield Action Group
Holy Trinity Church Elsecar

Allan Wood Old Martha’s Yard Community Garden
Apologies

Clir Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward

Clir Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward

Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch

Welcomes and introductions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting
Gaby Lees, BMBC Sector Specialist to discuss EImer the patchwork elephant project.

Gaby gave a brief outline of the story before discussing her plans for the project which includes
working with volunteers and community groups. It was suggested that any interested groups let DG
know and she will pass details on to Gaby. She hopes to get the project started as soon as possible
to ensure involvement during the school holidays.

Tidy Team — Simon the South Team leader introduced himself to the alliance members.

Simon confirmed that he wants to help and support volunteers to become more sustainable. Simon
and his team can be contacted through Twiggs by emailing Community@twiggsuk.co.uk or
telephone 01226 286111. Janet Cartwright requested her contact details are shared with Simon so
that they can discuss future projects and how the Tidy Team can support them. Contact details have
been passed on to Simon.

Notes from Ward Alliance Meeting held on 19 May 2021

The notes were agreed as a true record. It was suggested that Stars of Hoyland coincide with the
unveiling of the statue in Barnsley.

Page 7


mailto:Community@twiggsuk.co.uk

Th Friends of Elsecar Park are disappointed with the location of the hanging basket, it is hidden by
the trees. The alliance members asked if Parks Team can be requested to trim branches back if not
may have to pay for relocating.

Update on Ward Alliance Budget.
Discussed how much is in the Ward Alliance budget.

New Projects:

. Mates of Milton — secure playing field -deferred

. Elsecar Colliery Angling Society — installing ramps - agreed

. Elsecar Main Football Club — coaching accreditation -agreed

o South Area Tidy Team — Planting up the Cenotaph and Ward memorials. -agreed

o Hemingfield Action Group — Friends of the Green -agreed

7. Any Other Business

o Update on sloppy slippers — discussed Community rooms in the library now booked for

Friday 19 November, hope to get the library as well. Dawn has spoken to Claytons and they would
like to be involved. Will pull a task and finish group together. It was suggested that Diane Lee is
invited to join.

. Update on memorial garden — difficulty in identifying suitable location, list of locations to be
compiled and discussed at the meeting in September.

. South Area Team Community Engagement exercise. Details emailed out separately.

8. Date of next meeting Wednesday 1 September 2021 at 5pm, place to be confirmed.

Page 8



Wombwell
Ward Alliance

Notes from Wombwell Ward Alliance meeting

Held virtually on 19t July 2021

Present: Clir Eastwood, ClIr Higginbottom, Dan Higgins, Sam Higgins, Chelsey. Amanda
Bradshaw (BMBC)

Apologies: ClIr Frost, Sabeena Chavan, karen Whiting, Leanne Cooke (Berneslai Homes),
Steve Whittingham.

1. Notes of last meeting/matters arising.

Query re new date for the Blythe St clean up with the Tidy Team. AB informed the
meeting that new dates of availability had been emailed to the Tidy Team Action AB to
chase up. Notes were passed as a true record.

2. Ward Alliance members profile. Clir Higginbottom informed the meeting of his
idea of creating a member’s profile to make the wider public mo
[...]
perties making improvement due to

service interventions

- 6 — No of informal requests for action to landlord
ZIN

11 — No of formal notices — private landlords

6— No of people signposted to other services

1- No of fly tipping cases dealt with

23- No of households directly supported with
responsible waste disposal / recycling

(ones in green have achieved target, Blue have no targets attached )

Private Sector Housing Officer CASE STUDY 1:

An elected member contacted me to say they had been in touch with a tenant who was having disrepair
issues in the property and didn’t know what to do as her landlord lived abroad. He was refusing to answer
her emails and she had no other way of contacting him. She had pigeons roosting in her loft and other
disrepair issues.

| attended and completed an inspection of the property, the main issue was that there had been no
maintenance at the property, in particular the roof was in a very bad condition leading to leaks and
pigeons roosting in the loft. The ceiling in the bedroom where the pigeons were roosting had collapsed into
the bedroom resulting in the faeces all falling onto the carpet. There was no gas safety certificate, no
tenancy agreement, and no electrical safety certificate. The house was in a really poor condition and the
tenant and her young family didn’t know where to turn. My initial contact was with a relative of the
landlord, however once the scale of the problems were realised the landlord took over dealing with the
issues. Being abroad meant limited contact via email and as a result of no progression in terms of dealing
with the pigeons | served an Environmental Protection Notice on the landlord requiring they complete the
works within a month. The landlord arranged a plasterer to fix the bedroom ceiling however it was done to
such a poor standard that droppings continue to fall through the gap at the edge of the ceiling. As | write,
the notice has expired, and the work is nearing completion. Pest control ha
[...]
e them a good chance to germinate, 7.5 young
volunteer hours. 3 Twiggs Staff hours.

Page 29



Supporting Older People

Access to Local Information and Advice

Report of the ‘Better Together Service’ period April 2021 — June 2021:

There are two Social Inclusion Workers in post supporting Hoyland/ Milton and Rockingham, Wombwell
and Darfield. They each provide 32.5 hours per week over 5 days. We also have 1 Information and Advice
Worker who provides 7.25 hours per week to the South area.

Covid 19 has severely impacted the delivery and certain milestones of this service. However, more
meaningful, alternative, and useful ways of supporting the older vulnerable community have been
completed. While maintaining the service aims of tackling social isolation and loneliness, we are very
aware that the pandemic has left many older people facing deteriorated mobility and balance and mental
health problems. We are focusing on creating activities that address these issues before winter, as you will
see below. The Better Together service has served many older people and groups in the South Area who
are very appreciative of the work that has been carried out.

1:1 Working

The team continue to work in the community of the South area providing support to people who are 50+
and vulnerable. The number of service users that have been supported in this quarter is -

130 residents consisting of 88 Female and 42 Males. New referrals: 27.

The Social Inclusion workers continue to telephone befriend, supported by the Volunteers. We are also
carrying out garden befriending and home visits following Covid Guidelines.

Activity Intervention Target

(ones in green have achieved target)

27 — Number of service users referred

4 — No of new Good Neighbour
relationships

60 — Increase No of people engaged in
physical activity

12 — No of Community Car journeys

0 — Number of Community Groups/services
visited ref Dementia Friendly

0 — Number of shops/ businesses worked
with to become Dementia 
[...]
at they have been advised of the
options available to them and the implications, along with consequences of those options and currently do
not need any further assistance from ourselves. They thanked us for all the information given and said
they would return if they needed further information or assistance. This highlights that clients once
informed are able and wish to deal with their issues themselves without ongoing or action being taken by
CAB.

Paz%e 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 25th June, 2021 (Sac.03.09.2021/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.03.09.2021/3)
	Notes from Wombwell Ward Alliance on 19th July 2021

	6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.03.09.2021/6)
	7 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.03.09.2021/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 3 September 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, J. Higginbottom, Lamb, 
Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner  
 

  
  
 

8 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute number 14 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community 
Partnership. 
 
Councillors Frost and Markham both declared an interest in minute number 14 due to 
their positions on the board of Age UK Barnsley. 
 

9 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 25th June, 2021 
(Sac.03.09.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 25th June, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 25th June, 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

10 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.03.09.2021/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 7th July, 2021; and Wombwell held on 19th July, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 
 

11 Public Health Update - Diane Lee/Kay Tinkler (Sac.03.09.2021/4)  
 
Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, provided an update in relation to Smoke Free 
Hoyland.  Following two years of hard work Smoke Free Hoyland would be launched 
on 1st October, 2021. This would result in the High Street becoming smoke free, an 
idea supported by 96% of those spoken to.  Members heard how work to install the 
mural had commenced and colleagues in Highways were erecting signage.  
 
It was also noted that a stop smoking advisor had been recruited for the area and 
would be invited to a future meeting of the Area Council to meet Members. 
 



 
2 

Members were asked if they would like to receive an update at a future meeting in 
relation to serious mental illness and what could be done to increase access to 
health checks, which was supported. 
 
Kay Tinkler, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer, then provided an update in relation 
to Covid-19.  Members were made aware that case rates had slightly increased but 
were relatively stable and were highest in the 20-30 age group. 
The correlation in those aged over 50 between having the vaccine and experiencing 
far fewer symptoms when contracting coronavirus was noted.  Members heard that 
transmission was largely in community settings, and there were no wards that were 
considered significantly different than others. 
 
Community observations highlighted variations in the wearing of face coverings, and 
the increase in footfall in town centres.  
 
A number of areas had seen anti-vax graffiti, which had been reported and removed.  
Members were encouraged to continue to submit intelligence, including where anti-
vax graffiti had been seen.   
 
Members noted that a number of local community groups were now meeting in 
person. There had been no concerns raised, and reassurance was given that support 
was available to ensure groups were meeting in a covid safe environment. 
 
Vaccine uptake continued to be encouraged, including amongst minority groups and 
workplaces such as ASOS.  84% of the adult population had received a first vaccine 
with a 76% receiving two.  Drop-in clinics continued to be held at Priory Campus.  It 
was noted that take up was similar across all age ranges. 
 
Those present discussed the difference of approach between local and national test 
and trace facilities, with that provided locally preferred. 
 
It was noted that there were currently 36 patients with covid in Barnsley Hospital, with 
7 in ITU, however it was felt cases could rise with the resuming of schools. 
 
In relation to the potential rise in flu and the need for flu vaccinations, it was thought 
that promotion would commence shortly, however discussions were still taking place 
about how this would be administered alongside covid boosters for the more 
vulnerable. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the update be noted; 
(ii) that a future meeting receives an update in relation to serious mental illness 

and what could be done to increase access to health checks. 
 

12 Cancer Screening Behavioural Insights - Emma Bates/ Kaye Mann 
(Sac.03.09.2021/5)  
 
Kaye Mann, Public Health Specialist Practitioner, BMBC, and Emma Bates, 
Commissioning and Transformation Manager, Barnsley CCG were welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 



 
3 

Members were reminded that 1 in 2 people get Cancer in their lifetime and that 
potentially 600 new cancers could be postponed or prevented each year in Barnsley.   
Members heard that the leading causes of death from cancer in Barnsley are lung, 
prostate and breast cancer. 
 
It was noted that living a healthy life did make cancer less likely, including being 
smoke free, keeping a healthy weight, and being more active. 
 
Those present heard of the importance of early diagnosis, which lead to an improved 
chance of surviving cancer.  The importance of attending screening was also 
stressed. 
 
Attention was drawn to the signs and symptoms of common cancers and the need for 
residents to have themselves checked if they experienced these symptoms, or 
experience any changes and were unsure. 
 
An overview of behavioural insights and nudge theory was provided, and examples 
provided of where this could be utilised to increase numbers accessing cancer 
screening. 
 
Members heard of the behaviour science trial being conducted.  Based at the food 
bank in the Dearne, this would see staff and volunteers speak to clients, and where 
appropriate offer to refer to Care Coordinators at GP surgeries.  They would then be 
able to proactively book appointments. It was noted that that promotion of the trial 
would commence shortly, and, if successful, elements could be rolled out across the 
borough. 
 
The meeting heard of the support services available for those recently diagnosed 
with cancer living in a Barnsley postcode or accessing services at a Barnsley 
Hospital. 
 
Members were asked to promote healthy lifestyle messages, raise awareness of the 
signs and symptoms of cancer and encourage the uptake of screening. The message 
of consulting a GP if something did not feel right was also emphasised.  It was noted 
that GPs were extremely busy, but it was suggested that awareness could be raised 
that if residents highlighted that their symptoms may be linked to cancer, this would 
help prioritise appointments. 
 
Those present discussed the difficulties in securing an appointment with a GP, and it 
was agreed that these would be fed back to the CCG.  It was also agreed that figures 
relating to the number and shortage of GPs in the area be circulated to Members. 
 
However, it was felt important to retain some of the advances made during the 
pandemic, with telephone and email contact being useful in certain situations. 
Members discussed the high mortality rates of those age under 75 in the South Area 
and the need to promote access to screening and to GPs especially to groups less 
likely to engage. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That thanks be given for the information presentation; and 
(ii) That Members support the work to improve cancer detection rates as 

highlighted; 



 
4 

(iii)That figures in relation to the number of GPs in the area to be circulated to 
Members. 

 
13 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.03.09.2021/6)  

 
The attention of Members was drawn to the amounts of finance remaining within 
each Ward Alliance Fund in the area.  It was noted that there were also applications 
pending, which if approved would impact on the finance available. 
 
The Area Council Manager raised awareness of the Adult Skills and Job Club launch 
on 16th September, 2021 from 10am-11am in Hoyland Library. 
 
Members expressed thanks to Tanya Dickinson and Dawn Grayton for their hard 
work to support the Ward Alliances, and gave best wishes for the future in their new 
jobs. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

14 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.03.09.2021/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item and reflected on the detailed 
information related to the Tidy Team contained within the report. A suggestion was 
made that this could be made more concise in the future.  
 
Within the quarter Twiggs Grounds Maintenance had met all but one target, which 
related to the establishment of a steering group.   The team had one apprentice in 
post with a second starting later in the year.  Members heard of the positive work 
experience placement that had recently taken place. 
 
Concerns were raised about the coordination of blitz teams, the Tidy Team and of 
volunteer who concentrated on clean and green activities. Issues around the 
collection of purple waste bags were also raised.  It was suggested that the steering 
group could assist with this.  Concern was also raised about the branding of the 
service, with many residents unaware that the service was funded by the Council.  It 
was noted that branding guidance had been developed to address this. 
 
The meeting discussed the prevailing issue of weeds and the careful consideration 
required of a variety of factors when using weedkiller. 
 
Members requested a briefing to understand the parameters of the new Tidy Team 
contract, and it was agreed that this be organised prior to convening the steering 
group. 
 
Members’ attention was then drawn to the contract held by Age UK which provided 
befriending and one-to-one support.  The service acknowledged that flexibility in 
provision was required, especially over winter, and that the service would future proof 
provision to enable benefits to be retained after the end of the contract.  The benefits 
of the knowledge around supporting organisations and businesses to be Dementia 
Friendly was also noted. 
 
Positive comments were received around the robustness of the procurement process 
to ensure that the best possible provider was secured, and money was well spent. 



 
5 

 
Discussion turned to provision for those socially excluded under age 50, and it was 
agreed that the Area Council Manager would develop options to address this issue, 
which would then be presented to a future meeting of the Area Council. 
 
In relation to District Enforcement, it was noted that there had been some changes to 
equipment and software used by the Council which had a number of impacts 
including the ability to issue Fixed Penalty Notices.  However, this had now been 
resolved.  Patrolling hours had been maintained, with a focus on areas where dog 
fouling was prevalent.  
 
It was noted that parking issues were still evident in Wombwell, and that this was 
expected to increase when schooling resumed. 
 
Members heard that the service was due to cease at the end of March 2022, and a 
session would be organised to discuss the ongoing need to a similar service in due 
course. 
 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau had been successful in gaining the contract to provide 
information and advice, and it was noted that the impact of having to provide 
provision from a distance had strengthened the offer to include online and over the 
phone.  Demand appeared to have increased, but it was uncertain whether this was 
merely due to better access through the increased offer.  60 new clients had 
accessed the service within the quarter together with 55 repeat clients. 
 
Members questioned how proactive the service was in promoting the availability of 
benefits such as Pension Credit or Warm Homes Discount scheme, and the difficulty 
in being proactive but managing demand was acknowledged.  Those present heard 
that there had been some proactive work with various officers in the community, 
raising awareness in order to refer suitable clients. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the report be noted; 
(ii) that a briefing be arranged to make Members aware of the detail of the Tidy 

Team contract; 
(iii)that efforts be made to establish the Tidy Team steering group; 
(iv) that a future meeting of the Area Council discusses potential 

Environmental Enforcement provision post March, 2022. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


